

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE BLACKSTONE GROUP, L.P., STEPHEN A. SCHWARZMAN,
MICHAEL A. PUGLISI, PETER J. PETERSON and HAMILTON E. JAMES,
Petitioners,

—v.—

MARTIN LITWIN, MAX POULTER, FRANCIS BRADY and
LANDMEN PARTNERS, INC., Individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

	BRUCE D. ANGIOLILLO
	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
	JONATHAN K. YOUNGWOOD
	PAUL C. GLUCKOW
<i>Of Counsel:</i>	DANIEL J. STUJENSKE
HENRY P. MONAGHAN	SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL	425 Lexington Avenue
435 West 116th Street	New York, New York 10017
New York, New York 10027	(212) 455-2000
(212) 854-2640	bangiolillo@stblaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners The Blackstone Group, L.P.,
Stephen A. Schwarzman, Michael A. Puglisi,
Peter J. Peterson and Hamilton E. James*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT...	5
I. THE DECISION BELOW WILL CAUSE CONSIDERABLE CONFUSION AND UNCERTAINTY IN THE AMERICAN CAPITAL MARKETS.....	9

	PAGE
II. THE DECISION BELOW APPLIES THE WRONG MATERIALITY STANDARD	13
A. The Second Circuit’s Use Of A Segment-By-Segment Materiality Analysis Has No Basis In The Securities Laws And Is In Conflict With The Decisions Of Other Circuits....	15
B. The Second Circuit Materiality Standard Renders Any Quantitative Analysis Of Materiality A Nullity	20
C. The Second Circuit Explicitly Applies An Erroneous Pleading Standard And Turns The <i>Twombly</i> Plausibility Standard Into A Possibility Test.....	23
D. The Second Circuit Decision Requires Disclosure Of A Flood Of Unnecessary Information, Which Is Expressly Forbidden By This Court’s Controlling Precedent	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

	PAGE
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, decided February 10, 2011	1a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, dated September 22, 2009.....	38a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, filed March 30, 2011, denying Petition for Panel Rehearing or Rehearing en banc	66a
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)	68a
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a).....	70a
15 U.S.C. § 77o(a)	71a
Pertinent text of 17 C.F.R. § 229.303 (Regulation S-K Item 303)	72a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	4, 7, 24, 25
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	13, 14, 20, 22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4, 7, 24, 25
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. ___ (May 26, 2011)	8
<i>ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	6, 21
<i>Frank v. Dana Corp.</i> , No. 09–4233, 2011 WL 2020717 (6th Cir. May 25, 2011).....	23
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	8
<i>Higginbotham v. Baxter International, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007)	6, 21
<i>In re Westinghouse Securities Litigation</i> , 90 F.3d 696 (3d Cir. 1996).....	6, 12, 17
<i>Matrixx Initiatives v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Parnes v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 1997)	6, 12, 17

<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	12, 13, 14, 20, 26
--	--------------------

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77k	1
15 U.S.C. § 77l	1
15 U.S.C. § 77o	1
15 U.S.C. § 77v	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1337	4

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 229.303 (Regulation S-K Item 303)	1, 4, 16, 27
--	--------------

Other Authorities

Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, Securities Act Release No. 6835, Exchange Act Release No. 26,831, Investment Company Act Release No. 16,961, 43 SEC Docket 1330 (May 18, 1989)	16
Securities and Exchange Commission Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, 64 Fed. Reg. 45,150 (Aug. 12, 1999)	4, 6, 17, 18, 21
